Official Judging Schedule

Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club

www.HCKOC.com

September 379 — September 51", 2021

Prairieland Exhibition - 503 Ruth Street, Saskatoon, SK
Conformation will be outdoors at Kicking Horse Saloon
Rally and Obedience will be in Hall A
All at Prairieland Park

** This is a Self Clean Show, please pick up after your dog **

Featuring

2 — CONFORMATION SHOWS( Friday & Saturday )
Veteran

2 — OBEDIENCE TRIALS( Friday ) - Trials Limited to 6.5 Hours each
2 —RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS( Sunday ) - Trials Limited to 3.5 Hours each

JUNIOR HANDLING - OBEDIENCE( Saturday )
JUNIOR HANDLING - CONFORMATION( Sunday )

During the lunch hour. Entries to the Event Secretary before 11:00 am.
Judges: TBA. Entry fee: $2.00

MAT TIME

Conformation — Hosted by the Saskatoon Kennel and Obedience Club
Thursday evening — 6:00 to 7:00 pm

$10.00 per Dog

Obedience & Rally Obedience — Hosted by the Hub City Kennel and Obedience Club
Thursday evening — 6:00 to 8:00 pm

$15.00 for 10 Minutes

(A course will not be provided for Rally Obedience)

Please register and pay ahead for mat time by contacting us at lori.mcgeary@sasktel.net.

* NO RESERVED BENCHING — NO OVERNIGHT BENCHING *
* SHOW AND GO FORMAT (Grooming is Outside by Vehicle) *
* LIMITED BENCHING INDOORS (No Grooming) *
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ADDITIONAL SHOW INFORMATION

Group judging will follow breed judging through to BIS whenever possible. No two groups will be judged
simultaneously. Should a conflict arise, the Chief Ring Steward will determine which Group will be judged first.
There will not be any dog bathing facility at this show. Spiffy Pet Wash and Pet Value have dog washing
facilities if required.

THE SCOOP-UP BYLAWS WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED! Exhibitors are responsible for any accidents
their dogs have in the rings or elsewhere. This is a SELF CLEAN show.

Show site will open daily at 7:00AM and close 6:00PM or an hour after BIS or end of obedience trial witch ever is
later.

Dogs will NOT be allowed to stay in the building overnight.

There will be an “In-Transit” area.

The entire show site is designated “‘NO S MOKING”

GENERAL INFORMATION

Conformation Show Rules and Regulations are available from the Canadian Kennel Club or can be viewed
online.

The Show Superintendent will be in full charge of the show which will be governed by CKC rules.

Entries will be acknowledged after entry closing, with receipt, judging schedule and exhibitor passes. If such
acknowledgement is not received one week before the show date, please contact the Event Secretary.

“It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer or any
participant at an event held under these rules is not subject to indignities” — Conformation Show Rules and
Regulations - Section 19.7.

We welcome all exhibitors and spectators, including persons with disabilities. If you require accommodation of
a disability, please make your accommodation known to the club in advance. Please contact the show secretary
by entry closing to ensure that we can do our best to accommodate your needs.

RV CAMPING AT PRAIRIELAND PARK

Camping at Prairieland RV is to be booked directly with them.
Please contact Greg Monson at gmonson@prairielandpark.com.

RV CAMPING IN AND AROUND SASKATOON
(according to Google)

Gordon Howe Campground

306-975-3328

Night Owl Camping Cabins

877-651-0879

Parkland Campground

877-460-2223

Saskatoon 16 West R.V. Park

800-478-7833

Travel Inn Resort Camping

877-460-2223

DOG FRIENDLY HOTELS/MOTELS

When booking your room, please double-check to ensure that their policy regarding dogs has not changed

Best Western Harvest Inn

888-244-5552

Comfort Inn

877-424-6423

Country Inn & Suites

800-596-2375

Heritage Inn Hotel

888-888-4374

Holiday Inn Express

877-660-8550

Home Inn & Suites - South

844-657-4600

Motel 6

800-466-8356

Northwoods Inn & Suites

866-884-0885

Radisson Hotel

800-395-7046

Sandman Hotel

800-726-3626

Sandman Signature - South

306-518-7264

Saskatoon Inn Hotel

800-667-8789

Super 8 Motel

800-545-3213

Thriftlodge

800-578-7878

Travel Inn

877-460-2223

Travelodge Hotel

888-278-4209

Westgate Inn Motel

877-382-3722



http://www.ckc.ca/en/Files/Forms/Shows-Trials/Event-Rules-Regulations
mailto:gmonson@prairielandpark.com
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Marquis Downs

This is a show-and-go format, so nothing can be left in the building overnight. Indoor
benching is very limited; absolutely no grooming indoors. If you do groom indoors, you
will be asked to leave. This is a place to take you and your dog to get away from the heat
as well as a space for obedience and rally exhibitors who are running multiple dogs or

events—a place to keep dogs safe temporarily, while exhibitors are actively involved in
showing and trialing.

Masks may be required at the discretion of the judges. Be prepared to wear one if asked.

The show is not open to the public this year. We are allowing conformation exhibitors to
stay and watch other breeds in their group and obedience exhibitors to be in the building
only when their class is on. This year there will be no vendors at the show. We are hoping
that next year’s shows will be back to normal with vendors and spectators. Please

remember when we were planning this show the province still had many restrictions in
place.

We do ask that you remember to social distance at all times.



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Friday, September 03, 2021

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Joy Lynne Huntley

8:30 AM
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-0-1
1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0
3 Retriever (Flat) 1-1-0-1
5 Retriever (Golden) 1-2-2-0
11 Retriever (Lab) 3-6-1-1
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-0
4 Setter (Irish) 2-0-1-1
1 Veteran 0-1
7 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 2-2-2-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-1-0-0

6 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-2-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0

2 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-0-0-0
1 Spinone ltaliano 0-1-0-0
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0

45 Dogs, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Joy Lynne Huntley

11:00 AM
2 Basset Hound 0-1-1-0
3 Beagle 1-2-0-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
6 Dachshund (SWH) 0-5-1-0
5 lIrish Wolfhound 0-2-2-1
1 Saluki 1-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

18 Dogs, 1 Veteran

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***
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Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Joy Lynne Huntley

1:00 PM
Australian Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
1 Veteran
Bearded Collie
Belgian Shepherd Dog
Berger Picard
Bouvier des Flandres
Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd Dog
Old English Sheepdog
Shetland Sheepdog
1 Veteran
Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)

0-0-0-1
3-2-0-2
1-0

0-0-0-1
3-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
2-2-1-1
0-2-1-0
0-0-1-0
2-7-3-2
0-1

0-2-0-0

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-0-0-0

41 Dogs, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

CO~NWNR RPN

Ring 2

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Wayne Thompson

8:30 AM
Akita
Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer
Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane

Judging Location: TBL

0-1-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-5-1-0
0-2-0-1
0-2-3-2
1-2-2-0

TBL/RMP

1 Veteran 0-1
2 Mastiff 0-0-1-1
4 Newfoundland 0-4-0-0
1 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-0-0
3 Samoyed 1-2-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
6 Siberian Husky 1-2-2-1

4 Veteran 2-2

43 Dogs, 5 Veteran

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Wayne Thompson

11:00 AM
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
1 French Bulldog 0-0-1-0
3 Japanese Spitz 0-2-1-0
4 Poodle (Miniature) 0-4-0-0
2 Shiba Inu 0-1-1-0
1 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0-0-0
2 Keeshond 0-0-2-0
2 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-0-0

16 Dogs

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Wayne Thompson

1:00 PM
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-1

RMP RMP/GND

1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature)  0-2-0-0
2 Australian Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Cairn Terrier 1-4-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-0-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 0-1-0-0
6 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-4-1-0
2 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 West Highland White Terr.0-2-0-0

31 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Wayne Thompson

2:30 PM
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-0-0-0
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-0-0
7 Chinese Crested 4-3-0-0
5 Coton de Tulear 1-1-2-1
2 Veteran 1-1
3 Griffon (Brussels) 1-2-0-0
5 Havanese 1-3-1-0
3 ltalian Greyhound 0-2-0-1
2 Papillon 0-1-1-0
3 Pekingese 0-2-1-0
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
3 Pug 1-1-1-0
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0

36 Dogs, 2 Veteran

GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club

Conformation - Friday, September 03, 2021

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

General Specials

Joy Lynne Huntley

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
45 Dogs, 3 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
18 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
43 Dogs, 5 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
31 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
36 Dogs, 2 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
16 Dogs

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
41 Dogs, 2 Veteran

Total
230 Dogs, 13 Veteran

Judging Location:

TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 04, 2021

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Wayne Thompson

8:30 AM
4 Beagle 1-3-0-0
1 Dachshund (MLH) 1-0-0-0
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
6 Dachshund (SWH) 0-5-1-0
2 Afghan Hound 0-1-0-1
5 Irish Wolfhound 0-2-2-1
1 Saluki 1-0-0-0
1 Veteran 1-0

20 Dogs, 1 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Wayne Thompson

9:30 AM
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0
1 Spinone ltaliano 0-1-0-0
6 Spaniel (English Springer) 2-2-1-1
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-1-0-0
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 2-0-0-0
10 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 3-4-2-1
1 Veteran 1-0
5 Setter (Irish) 2-0-1-2
1 Veteran 0-1
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-0
12 Retriever (Lab) 4-6-1-1
5 Retriever (Golden) 1-2-2-0
5 Retriever (Flat) 2-1-0-2
1 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-0-1

Judging Location: TBL

52 Dogs, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Wayne Thompson

1:00 PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-0-0-1
7 Australian Shepherd 3-2-0-2
1 Veteran 1-0
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
3 Belgian Shepherd Dog 3-0-0-0
1 Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-1-0
1 Veteran 0-1
6 Collie (Rough) 2-2-1-1
3 German Shepherd Dog 0-2-1-0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
14 Shetland Sheepdog 2-7-3-2

1 Veteran 0-1
2 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-2-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-0-0-0
41 Dogs, 3 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Joy Lynne Huntley

8:30 AM
1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Am Staffordshire 0-0-0-1
2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-2-0-0
TBL/RMP

2 Australian Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
6 Cairn Terrier 1-4-1-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-0-0-0
1 Manchester Terrier 1-0-0-0
6 Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-4-1-0
2 Scottish Terrier 0-1-0-1
1 Welsh Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 West Highland White Terr.0-2-0-0

30 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Joy Lynne Huntley

10:00 AM
1 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-0-0-0
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0-1-0-0
7 Chinese Crested 4-3-0-0
5 Coton de Tulear 1-1-2-1
2 Veteran 1-1
3 Griffon (Brussels) 1-2-0-0
5 Havanese 1-3-1-0
3 lItalian Greyhound 0-2-0-1
2 Papillon 0-1-1-0
3 Pekingese 0-2-1-0
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
3 Pug 1-1-1-0
1 Silky Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-0-0

36 Dogs, 2 Veteran

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

RMP RMP/GND

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Joy Lynne Huntley

1:00 PM

3 Akita 0-1-1-1
1 Alaskan Malamute 0-1-0-0
1 Bernese Mountain Dog  0-0-1-0
7 Boxer 1-5-1-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
8 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-3-3
5 Great Dane 1-2-2-0

1 Veteran 0-1
2 Mastiff 0-0-1-1
4 Newfoundland 0-4-0-0
1 Portuguese Water Dog  1-0-0-0
3 Samoyed 1-2-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
6 Siberian Husky 1-2-2-1

4 Veteran 2-2

43 Dogs, 5 Veteran

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Joy Lynne Huntley

3:15 PM
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
1 French Bulldog 0-0-1-0
3 Japanese Spitz 0-2-1-0
4 Poodle (Miniature) 0-4-0-0
2 Shiba Inu 0-1-1-0
1 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0-0-0
2 Keeshond 0-0-2-0
2 Poodle (Standard) 0-2-0-0
16 Dogs
GND



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club
Conformation - Saturday, September 04, 2021

** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

General Specials

Wayne Thompson

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
52 Dogs, 3 Veteran

Group 02 (Hounds)
20 Dogs, 1 Veteran

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
43 Dogs, 5 Veteran

Group 04 (Terriers)
30 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
36 Dogs, 2 Veteran

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
16 Dogs

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
41 Dogs, 3 Veteran

Total
238 Dogs, 14 Veteran

Judging Location: TBL TBL/RMP RMP RMP/GND GND




OBEDIENCE

Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club
Friday, September 3, 2021

Trial #1

Ring #3
Judge: Darwin Boles
Start Time: 8:30 am

Trial #2
Ring #4
Judge: Lisa Day
Start Time: 8:30 am

# of # of
Class ; Armbands Class . Armbands
Entries Entries
. 841, 842, 843 .
Utility A 6 844, 846, 847 Pre-Novice 5 801, 804, 805, 806, 807
Utility B 4 838, 832, 840, 850 Novice A 2 808, 809
Novice 800, 810, 811, 812
Intermediate 1 823 Novice B 12 813, 815, 816, 817
818, 819, 820, 821
Open 18A 4 828, 829, 830, 831 Novice C 1 822
Open 18B 3 837, 838, 839 Utility A 5 842, 843, 844, 845, 846
Open HB 4 832, 833, 834, 836 Utility B 4 832, 840, 848, 849
Open HA 4 824, 825, 826, 827 Novice 1 823
Intermediate
. 800, 801, 802, 803
Pre-Novice 7 804, 805, 806 Open 18A 2 828, 829
Novice A 2 808, 809 Open 18B 3 837, 839, 848
800, 810, 811, 812
Novice B 11 814, 815, 817, 818 Open HA 4 824, 825, 826, 827
819, 820, 821
Novice C 1 822 Open HB 3 832, 834, 835
Total 47 Total 42

Obedience Schedule - the Schedule is based on 9 dogs per hour in Pre-Novice, 8 dogs per hour in Novice, 7
dogs per hour in Open and 6 dogs per hour in Utility

***  Breaks will be given at the Judge’s discretion ***




RALLY OBEDIENCE

Hub City Kennel & Obedience Club
Sunday, September 5, 2021

Trial #1 Trial #2
Ring #3 Judge: Darwin Boles Judge: Lisa Day
Start Time: 8:30 am Start Time: 1:00 pm
Rally # of # of
Class Entries A5 EENES Entries A EENES
Master 5 929, 944, 935, 943, 946 5 944, 945, 935, 943, 946
Excellent A 2 939, 940 2 939, 940

Excellent B 3 929, 941, 932, 933 6 941, 933, 935
935, 938, 942, 943 938, 942, 943
Advanced A 2 926, 927 1 926

928, 929, 930, 931, 932 928, 930, 931, 933, 934

Advanced B 10 933, 934, 935, 937, 938 ? 935, 936, 937, 938

Intermediate 3 923,924, 925 3 923,924, 925
900, 901, 902, 903 900, 901, 902, 904
Novice A 1 904, 906, 907, 909 10 905, 906, 908, 909

910, 911, 912 910, 911
Novice B . 913, 914, 916, 917, 918 o 913, 914, 915, 916
919, 920, 921, 922 917, 918, 920, 921
Total 50 44

Rally Obedience Schedule - The schedule is based on 15 dogs per hour as well as 20 minutes for course reset
and walk thru for Novice, Intermediate, Advanced, Excellent, and Master. Walkthroughs will be limited to a
maximum of 10 people, masks are required at Judges request.



